backhoe/loader. Staff believes it would be more economically
feasible f o r  the utility to rent the use of a backhoe/loader when
needed. Therefore, staff does not recommend the inclusion of the
backhoe/loader in utility plant.

T h e  utility has also requested $7,250 for an ammonia feed
system. This system has been requested so that the utility can
meet upcoming tri-halomethanes (THM) limits set by DEP. Staff has
discovered that the new THM limits do not become effective until
2004. Therefore, staff does not believe that it is prudent to
install t h e  ammonia feed system at this time. If the utility is
not meeting the new THM limits in 2004, it should install the
ammonia feed system at that time and seek recovery through another
rate case or a limited proceeding.

UPIS has been decreased by $9,347 for water and $15,688 f o r
wastewater to reflect an averaging adjustment on pro forma
additions.

The following is a summary of UPTS adjustments made by staff:

Ad j us t ment s

Reclassified Expenses

Undocumented/ Double Booked
Plant

Overhead ad j ustment s

Retirements

Removed New Truck

Additions

Items Below Capitalization
Threshold

Pro Forma Additions

Water

($1,540)

( $ 9 7 8 )

$18, 6 9 4

Wastewater

($7 ,257)

( $ 2 , 3 5 5 )

$31,376

- 2 4 -

DOCKET NO. 000584-WS
DATE: JUNE 2 8 ,  2001

Adi ustment s Water Wastewater

Averaging Ad] ustment P r o  Forma ($9, 347) ( $ 1 5 , 6 8 8 )

Averaging Adjustment

Total Net Adjustments
( $ 1 , 6 0 3 )  ($2 ,279)

( $ 1 6 , 4 9 4 )  ( $ 2 0 , 1 6 5 )

Staff has decreased UPIS by $16,494 for water and $20,165 f o r
wastewater. Staff recommends UPIS of $419,912 fo r  water and
$560,261 for wastewater.

Land: B a s e d  on the utility's records, at June 30, 2000, Laniger
recorded land of $5,000 for water and $94,580 for wastewater. The
utility did not acquire any additional land or sell any land since
the last rate case. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(10), Florida
Administrative Code, the utility owns the land on which its
treatment facility is located. Staff has determined average Land
to be $5,000 for water and $94,580 for wastewater.